### 1998 BILL 11

Second Session, 24th Legislature, 46 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

## **BILL 11**

# ALBERTA SPORT, RECREATION, PARKS AND WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AMENDMENT ACT, 1998

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
First Reading
Second Reading
Committee of the Whole
Third Reading
Royal Assent

### **BILL 11**

1998

## ALBERTA SPORT, RECREATION, PARKS AND WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AMENDMENT ACT, 1998

(Assented to , 1998)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

#### Amends SA 1994 cA-37.6

- 1 The Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation Act is amended by this Act.
- 2 Section 1(a) is amended by striking out "established under" and substituting "that was established and that is continued by".
- 3 Section 2(1) is repealed and the following is substituted:

Continuation, membership, etc., of Foundation **2(1)** The Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation is continued as a corporation consisting of not more than 10 members appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

#### **Explanatory Notes**

- 1 Amends chapter A-37.6 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1994.
- 2 Section 1(a) presently reads:
  - 1 In this Act,
    - (a) "Foundation" means the Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation established under this Act;
- **3** Section 2(1) presently reads:
  - 2(1) The "Alberta Sport, Recreation, Parks and Wildlife Foundation" is established as a corporation consisting of not more than 10 members appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council, among whom there must be one member of the Legislative Assembly and one employee of the Government who is under the administration of the Minister.